

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Uniformed Fire Officers Association, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

-against-

Bill de Blasio, in his official capacity as
Mayor of the City of New York, *et al.*

Defendants.

20 Civ. 5441 (KPF)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. A Preliminary Injunction Would Undermine the Strong Public Interests in Transparency and Accountability Underlying the State’s Legislative Intent to Repeal Section 50-a and Make Officer Disciplinary Records Subject to Public Inspection 4

A. Section 50-a Repeal Is Landmark Legislation Intended to Curb Police Abuse and Promote Public Trust 5

B. The Legislature Considered and Rejected the Union’s Arguments That Certain Police Records Should Not be Released 7

II. Plaintiffs’ Legal Claims Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 12

A. Plaintiff’s Contractual Claims and Lack Support 13

B. The City’s Choice to Voluntarily Disclose Information Following Landmark Legislation Is Rational and Does Not Impermissibly Discriminate Against Plaintiffs Under the Constitution or New York Law. 16

C. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Prevent Release of The Records Because Plaintiffs Have No Cognizable Interest Protected by Due Process 18

D. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Arguments Also Fail Because Officers Are Not Treated Differently from Similarly Situated Individuals..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beverlin v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs,
722 F.2d 395 (8th Cir 1983)16, 19

Burns v. Burns,
2018 NY Slip Op 05411, 81 N.Y.S.3d 846 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dept. 2018)14

Businesses for a Better N.Y. v. Angello,
341 F. App’x 701 (2d Cir. 2009)16

Confederation of Police v. City of Chi.,
481 F. Supp. 566 (N.D.Ill. 1980)17, 19

Dolman v. United States Tr. Co.,
2 N.Y.2d 110 (N.Y. 1956)14

Kent v. Jamestown St. Ry. Co.,
205 N.Y. 361 (N.Y. 1912)12

Lee TT. v. Dowling,
87 N.Y.2d 708 (1996)18

Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.,
410 U.S. 356 (1973)16

Matter of Cole’s Estate,
235 N.Y. 48 (N.Y. 1923)12

Matter of Daily Gazette Co. v. City of Schenectady,
93 N.Y.2d 145 (N.Y. 1999)12

Matter of N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Police Dept.,
32 N.Y.3d 556 (N.Y. 2018)12

Matter of Prisoners’ Legal Servs. of N.Y. v N.Y. State Dept. of Correctional Servs.,
73 N.Y.2d 26 (N.Y. 1988)12

Matter of Waters v. N.Y. City Police Dept.,
2011 N.Y. Slip. Op. 30742(U) (Sup. Ct., NY Cty. 2011)16

Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc. v. Archer Daniels Midland Co.,
570 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....14

*Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of New York, Inc. v. New York State Public
Employment Relations Bd.*,
848 N.E.2d 448 (N.Y. 2006).....14

Paul v. Davis,
424 U.S. 693 (1976).....18

Sadallah v. City of Utica,
383 F.3d 34 (2d Cir.2004).....18

Thorpe v. Vill. of Greenwich,
No. 5:13-CV-0902 GTS ATB, 2014 WL 788816 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014)19

Wilcox v. Newark Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.,
74 A.D.3d 1558 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)18
